
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Thursday 24th October, 2024 

  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 
 Councillor O'Brien 

Councillor Porter 
Councillor Thompson 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 

   
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
Members are requested to attend a Briefing Meeting commencing at 10.15 a.m. 
on  Thursday, 24 October 2024  in Members’ Room 2 in Bootle Town Hall.                  

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct. 

 

 

3.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a 
Premises Licence - Waddicar Convenience Store and Off 

Licence, 82-84 Waddicar Lane, Melling L31 1DY 

(Pages 3 - 22) 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Highways and Public 
Protection 

 

 

 



 

 

 Report Title: Licensing Act 2003  - Premises Licence Grant Application 

 

  

Name/Address of 
Premises: 

Waddicar Convenience Store & Off Licence  

82-84 Waddicar Lane, Melling L31 1DY 

Date of meeting: 24th October 2024 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report of: Assistant Director - Highways and Public Protection 

Portfolio: N/A 

Wards affected: Molyneux 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

No 

 

Exempt/confidential 
report: 

The Report is not exempt, however parts of the Annex have been 

redacted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours the information being treated as exempt. 

 

Summary: 

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises Licence. 

Recommendation(s): 

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested 

1. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations: As per Licensing  

       Act 2003 provisions: Under the Scheme of Delegation, Officers cannot determine   

       applications which have received relevant representations.  

 

2. Financial Implications: There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in  

           this report                      

3. Legal Implications:  The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice 

           to the Licensing Sub-Committee on the issues set out in this report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. Risk Implications:  There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report 

           except in the event of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee’s eventual decision; 

           the costs of which would depend upon the length of the Appeal process.  

5  Staffing HR Implications:   N/A  

6  Conclusion: The Determination of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided  

           within the requisite period, in accordance with the legislation, following the Hearing.  

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  N/A 

 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

Impact on Children and Young People:  N/A 

 

Climate Emergency Implications:   

The recommendations within this report will have a negative impact. 

 

 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

(A) Internal Consultations:  

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

(B) External Consultations:  

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Implementation Date for the Decision:  

Immediately following the Committee Hearing.  

 

Contact Officer: Tony Jennings 

Telephone Number: 07792009453 

Email Address: Tony.jennings@sefton.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Appendices: Annex 1 – Objections Received  

Background Papers: There are no background papers available for inspection. 

1. Application details 

 

Application:     Grant of a Premises Licence  
 
Premises:               Waddicar Convenience Store & Off Licence 

                                                                 82-84 Waddicar Lane 
                                                                 Melling 

                                                                 L31 1DY     
 
Applicants:     Mr Thevappody Nithiyananthan 
 

Representative:    Mr Ian Rushton      

 
Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Thevappody Nithiyananthan 
 

Licensable activities applied for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol by retail (off the premises); 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

  

      Hours premises to be open to public: 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 
The applicants also wish the following non-standard timings to be applicable: 

 
Supply of Alcohol: 

An extra hour until 00.00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 

Hours premises are open to the public: 

An extra hour until 00.00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 

2. Details of proposed Operating Schedule 
 

2.1 GENERAL 

 
This operating schedule has been put together having regard to the current information such as 
the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and the Home Office Guidance.  

This is a new business venture and the site, currently empty, will be compl
[...]
) An incident book shall be maintained to record any activity of a violent, criminal or 

anti-social nature, witnessed by staff. The incident book shall be available for 
inspection at all reasonable times by an authorised officer of relevant responsible 
authority and/or Police Officer. The records will be retained for at least 12 months.  

viii) The premises shall operate an alcohol refusals policy - alcohol will not be sold to; 
 

(1) Any person recognised or identified as a street drinker (regardless of their level of 
inebriation at the time); 

(2) Any person found to be drinking alcohol in the street; 

(3) Any person who is drunk or appears to be drunk; 
(4) Any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another person who is drunk or appears 

to be drunk; 
(5) Any person unable to provide valid ID when requested by staff; 
(6) Any person who is verbally or physically abusive towards staff or customers. 

(7) To any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another person(s) who may be 
underage. 

(8) A notice advising customers of the refusals policy shall be on display.  
(9) An appropriate number of staff shall be on duty in the shop - the number of staff on duty will 

be assessed and determined on a regular basis by the PLH/DPS taking account of any 

peak periods in terms of sales, volume of customers, etc. 
 

2.3 PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
No specific risks have been identified under the Licensing Act 2003 

2.4 THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

i) Deliveries to the premises will be arranged so as not to cause will not lead to any 
public nuisance.  

ii) Notice(s) shall be on display in the premises asking customers to leave the 

premises quietly, and to park their cars respectfully.  Page 6

Agenda Item 3



iii) Staff will monitor the area immediately outside the premises on a regular basis to 
check for, and to properly dispose of, any litter from the premises.  

 
2.5 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 
i) The shop shall adopt the Chall
[...]
might include requiring a premises licence holder to 

undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or requiring 
that evidence of a right to work check, either physical or digital (e.g. copy of any document 

checked or a clear copy of the online right to work check) is retained at the licensed 
premises. Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive to the 
indirect costs that can arise because of conditions. These could be a deterrent to holding 

events that are valuable to the community or for the funding of good and important causes. 
Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only 

those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.” 
 
4.4  In respect of Hearings, Paragraph 9.37 states that as “As a matter of practice, licensing 

authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote 
the particular licensing objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific 

representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other 
person may choose to rely on their written representation. They may not add further 
representations to those disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may 

expand on their existing representation and should be allowed sufficient time to do so, 
within reasonable and practicable limits.” Paragraph 9.38 continues: “in determining the 

application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 
local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to: 

  

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;  

 this Guidance;  

 its own statement of licensing policy.” 

 
4.5 Paragraph 9.39 states that the “licensing authority should give its decision within five 

working days of the conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) 
and provide reasons to support it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the 
parties. Notification of a decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the 

party to appeal. After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may grant 
the application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule. 

Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition that is merely aspirational. 
For example, conditions may not be attached which relate solely to the health of customers 

rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions added to the licence must be those 
imposed at the hearing or those agreed when a hearing has not been necessary.” 

Paragraph 9.40 states that alternatively “the licensing authority may refuse the application 
on the grounds that this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. It may 
also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or only allow certain requested 

licensable activities. In the interests of transparency, the licensing authority should publish 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



hearings procedures in full on its website to ensure that those involved have the most 
current information”. 

 
4.6 In addition to the above, Paragraph 9.42 states that “Licensing authorities are best placed 

to determine what actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in 
their areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. 
They should take into account any representations or objections that have been received 

from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be” and further within Paragraph 9.43 that the “authority’s 

determ
[...]
s: 

 

 Erecting prominent notices at the exits to the premises asking customers to leave 

quietly and not to slam car doors; 

 At appropriate time making loud speaker announcements to the same effect; 

 Instructing door staff to ask customers leaving the premises to do so quietly; 

 Reducing the volume of music towards the end of the evening and where 

appropriate playing quieter, more soothing music as the evening winds down; 

 Improving availability of licensed taxis or private hire vehicles to take customers from 
the premises; 

 Refusing entry to people known to regularly leave in a noisy manner; 

 The supervision of any queues so as to keep noise and disturbance to a minimum 

 
 

4.9 GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PUBLIC NUISANCE  

 
Paragraph 2.15 states that the Act “enables licensing authorities and responsible 

authorities, through representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what 
is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and 
club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this 

licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the effect of 
the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and working (including 

those carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be disproportionate 
and unreasonable. The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious 
smells and litter.” 

 

Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. Paragraph 2.16 
states that it is “however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common 
law meaning. It may include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and 

working amenity and environment of other persons living and working in the area of the 
licensed premises. Public nuisance may also arise as a result of t
[...]
propriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods, Paragraph 2.19 stating for 
example “the most sensitive period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music 

is at night and into the early morning when residents in adjacent properties may be 
attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for 
performances of live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions 

relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to address any 
disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave.”  

 

Paragraph 2.20 states that measures to control light pollution should also require careful 

thought: “Bright lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime 
and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities will need to balance these issues.” 

 
Finally Paragraph 2.21 underlines that beyond “the immediate area surrounding the 
premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An 
individual who engages in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, 

it would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following 
relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits 

from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they 
wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of outside, and to 
respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.” 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Re: Premises Licence Grant Application: Waddicar Convenience 
S
[...]
Council) 16/09/2024 

ANNEX 1

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



82 – 84 Waddicar lane Melling 

 

I am writing to you to say I object to the proposed application for a new premises licence 
at 82 – 84 Waddicar Lane Melling L31 1DY. 

The reasons I am objection is the proposed selling of alcohol between the hours of 
07.00 until 23.00 and the impact this will have to the neighbours and chemist shop who 
are adjacent to this proposed convenience store. There is an elderly lady in her eighties 
who is in poor health who lives  proposed store and she owns her 
property and has lived there for 27 years and in this time, it was always a doctor’s 
surgery which closed at 18.30 Monday to Friday and closed of a weekend. She has 
regular visits from district nurses due to her health conditions and is normally in bed 
around 21.00 to 22.00 hours. No one had considered the impact this will have on her or 
thought to have a discussion with her to get her view. There will be the noise of people 
visiting the shop until 11pm seven days a week which will result in her and her 
neighbours having to keep their windows shut during hot summer nights otherwise she 
and her neighbours will be kept awake by vehicles pulling up outside the shop and the 
noises of banging car doors going in and out the shop even with her windows shut. 
There is also the threat of attracting groups of young people resulting in ASB around this 
proposed shop. 

There is a Morisons convenience store opposite the proposed store selling alcohol and 
other goods which closes every evening at 10pm. There is another convenience store 
further along Waddicar lane selling the same goods until 10pm. The village is quiet after 
10pm when these close including the chippy why we do need a store opening until 
11pm just bringing noise from people and vehicles surely people can get what they need 
up to 10pm. There is only a small service road in front of this proposed shop which is 
constantly full of vehicles of people visitin
[...]
ated by:

Date:  27/09/2024
Map referenceReference:

Title Line 3

© Crown copyright (and database rights) 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000849969

Scale: Scale: 1:1000

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Waddicar Convenience Store and Off Licence, 82-84 Waddicar Lane, Melling L31 1DY
	Annex 1 - 82-84 Waddicar Lane - Not Redacted Exempt
	Annex 1 - 82-84 Waddicar Lane - Redacted
	Waddicar Lane reps_Redacted
	Cllr Burns_Redacted

	82-84 Waddicar Lane Map






Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

16 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  24 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor O'Brien (in the Chair) 
 

 Councillors Porter and Thompson 
 

 

 
16. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor O’Brien be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
 
18. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE - WADDICAR CONVENIENCE STORE AND 
OFF LICENCE, 82-84 WADDICAR LANE, MELLING L31 1DY  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Highways and Public Protection on an application by Mr. Thevappody 

Nithiyananthan for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of the above 
premises as follows: 

 

 The sale of alcohol by retail  
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 

 Hours premises to be open to the public 
 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 
In addition to the matters outlined above, the Applicant also wished to vary 
the Licence to include the following non-standard timings to be applicable: 

 
Supply of Alcohol: 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 24TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

17 

An extra hour until 00.00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New 
Year’s Eve 

Hours premises are open to the public: 

An extra hour until 00.00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New 

Year’s Eve 

Objections to the application had been received and this necessitated a 
hearing for which the Sub-Committee had been convened. 

 
The Sub-Committee also considered information contained in a 

supplementary agenda, from the applicant’s agent, that had been 
submitted to an objector which outlined the application further, and 
explained the steps that would be taken to promote the licensing 

objectives.  
 

The Sub-Committee heard representations from: 
 

 Mr. Ian Rushton – on behalf of the applicant, in support of the 

application; 

 Mr Thevappody Nithiyananthan, Applicant, in support of the 

application; and 

 Councillor Danny Burns - objecting to the application. 

 
All parties agreed the issues that were in contention and the procedure 
that was to be followed.  There were no preliminary issues raised, and at 

the end of their representations, everyone confirmed they were satisfied 
that they had said all they wished to say. 

 
The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 

press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application.  The 
Sub-Committee returned to give their decision in public. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of the 
above premises be granted subject to the hours set out below and the 

conditions contained within the operating schedule. 
 

 The sale of alcohol by retail  

 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 

 Hours premises to be open to the public 

 

Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 24TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

18 

Non-standard timings: 
 

Supply of Alcohol: 

An extra hour until 00.00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New 

Year’s Eve 

Hours premises are open to the public: 

An extra hour until 00.00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New 

Year’s Eve 

Reasons: 

 
The Sub-Committee has considered written and oral representations made 
on behalf of both the Applicant, and of local residents objecting to the 

application.  
 

The Sub-Committee note that this application is for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence, and they are bound to have regard to the appropriate 
Legislation, Guidance and to Sefton Council’s own Statement of Licensing 

Policy. The Sub-Committee must grant the application unless it can be 
shown that to do so would be contrary to one of the licensing objectives. 

Statutory guidance states that Licensing authorities are best placed to 
make decisions about appropriate opening hours in their areas based on 
their local knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities; no 

representations were received from any of the responsible authorities in 
response to this application. Licensing authorities must always consider 

each application and must not impose predetermined opening hours, 
without giving individual consideration to the merits of each application. 
Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales 

of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail 
outlet is open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the 

licensing objectives, for restricting those hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee cannot impose conditions that are, or could be 

considered disproportionate, overly burdensome or purely aspirational. In 
addition, the Sub-Committee cannot address issues that are dealt with by 

other statutory regimes. The Sub-Committee made clear at the outset of 
the hearing that it could not take in to consideration issues of planning, 
highways or parking; such would result in the Sub-Committee acting in 

excess of its powers. By and large the concerns raised by the objectors 
were not matters which the Sub-Committee could consider. 

 
Relevant representations had been made in respect of the objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance, and these related to speculative concerns 

as to noise and antisocial behaviour caused by those visiting the shop. 
Whilst the Sub-Committee has sympathy for the local resident’s concerns 

it has not heard or received any evidence that these concerns will occur as 
a result of the alcohol licence being granted and cannot refuse an 
application or impose purely aspirational conditions in the absence of any 

evidence. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 24TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

19 

 
In regards to the objectors perceived threat of anti-social behaviour, 

statutory guidance makes clear that, the actions of individuals beyond the 
immediate area surrounding the premises are matters for the personal 

responsibility of those individuals under the law. However, the Sub-
Committee is pleased to note that the Applicant’s operating schedule 
includes a condition which requires him to monitor the vicinity outside of 

this premises and that the Applicant records details of problem customers 
and street drinkers, whom they refuse to serve. Further, although not a 

matter that the Sub-Committee can give consideration to, the Sub-
Committee was pleased to note that the operating schedule also included 
conditions as to signage asking customers to park their cars respectfully, 

and for the Applicant to arrange deliveries so as not to cause a public 
nuisance. The Sub-Committee hopes that such conditions can provide 

some reassurance to objectors.   
 
During the course of the meeting one of the objectors raised issues of 

crime and disorder and the protection of children form harm which did not 
form part of their initial representation. The Sub-Committee were advised 

during the meeting that such late representations could not be considered.  
 
During the course of the meeting the Applicant agreed to share his details 

with the objectors so that they have a direct point of contact should there 
be any issues of noise or anti-social behaviour. The Sub-Committee 

wished to remind the objectors that they have the right to request a 
Review of the Premises Licence should their concerns come to fruition.  
 

 
 

 
 
 


